Reg. No. RNP/GOA/32/2024-2026

RNI No. GOAENG/2002/6410

Panaji, 10th May, 2024 (Vaisakha 20, 1946)



# **GOVERNMENT OF GOA**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

# **EXTRAORDINARY**

# **GOVERNMENT OF GOA**

Goa State Election Commission

#### Order

No. 4/44/BYE-ELN/VP/2023-2024/SEC/02

In exercise of the powers vested in me vide Rule 2(e) of the Goa Panchayat and Zilla Panchayat (Election Procedure) Rules, 1996, I, W. V. Ramanamurthy, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner of Goa State Election Commission, Altinho, Panaji-Goa hereby appoint the following Officers as Returning Officers and Assistant Returning Officers within their concerned jurisdiction for the ensuing bye-election to the vacant seat of Panchayat member in the ward mentioned against their names below:

Sr. No.	Name of the Returning Officer	Name of the Assistant Returning Officer	Ward No. and name of the Village Panchayat
1	2	3	4
1. 1	Mamlatdar of Ponda Taluka,	Awal Karkun in the Office	Ward No. XI of Village Panchayat
P	Ponda-Goa	of Mamlatdar, Ponda Taluka,	Borim, Taluka Ponda, South Goa
		Ponda-Goa	District in the State of Goa.

W. V. Ramanamurthy, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission).

Altinho-Panaji, 9th May, 2024.

## Order

#### No. 4/45/BYE ELN/ZP/2024-25/SEC/05

In exercise of the powers vested in me under Rule 2(e) of the Goa Panchayat and Zilla Panchayat (Election Procedure) Rules, 1996, I, W. V. Ramanamurthy, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner of Goa State Election Commission, Panaji-Goa hereby appoint the following Officer as Returning Officer and Assistant Returning Officer within their concerned jurisdiction for the ensuing bye-election to fill up vacancy of Zilla Panchayat Constituency of South Goa Zilla Panchayat in the State of Goa mentioned below:

Sr. No.	Name of the Zilla Panchayat Constituency	Name of the Returning Officer	Name of the Assistant Returning Officer
1	2	3	4
1.	12–Benaulim (OBC)	Deputy Collector & Sub- -Divisional Officer-I (SDO-I), Salcete, Margao-Goa	Mamlatdar of Salcete Taluka, Margao-Goa.

W. V. Ramanamurthy, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission). Altinho-Panaji, 9th May, 2024.

#### Notification

#### No. 4/44/BYE-ELN/VP/2023-2024/SEC/03

In exercise of the powers conferred on me vide Rule 5 of the Goa Panchayat and Zilla Panchayat (Election Procedure) Rules, 1996, I, W. V. Ramanamurthy, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner of Goa State Election Commission, hereby notify that the Electoral Roll of the Goa Legislative Assembly prepared under the provisions of Representation of People Act, 1950 (Central Act 43 of 1951) for the time being in force as on 1st January, 2024 (as the qualifying date) and published on 5th January, 2024 integrated with Additions, Deletions and Modifications carried out during Continuous Updation 2024 upto 19-04-2024 for such Constituencies of the Assembly or any part thereof as is included in the area within the jurisdiction Village Panchayats shall be adopted for the purpose of preparation of Electoral Roll for ensuing Bye Elections to Ward No. XI of Village Panchayat Borim, Taluka Ponda, South Goa District in the State of Goa. The Constitution of Village Panchayat ward is as per following Notifications.

- No. 3/28/GEVP-2022/Del-Rev/SEC/3066 dated 25-04-2022.
- No. 3/28/GEVP-2022/Del-Rev/SEC/3186 dated 17-05-2022.

W. V. Ramanamurthy, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission).

Altinho-Panaji, 9th May, 2024.

#### Notification

### No. 4/45/BYE ELN/ZP/2024-25/SEC/06

In exercise of the powers conferred on me vide Rule 5 of the Goa Panchayat and Zilla Panchayat (Election Procedure) Rules, 1996, I. W. V. Ramanamurthy, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner of Goa State Election Commission, Panaji-Goa, hereby notify that the Electoral Roll of the Goa Legislative Assembly prepared under the provisions of Representation of People Act, 1950 (Central Act 43 of 1951) for the time being in force as on 1st January, 2024 (as the qualifying date) and published on 5th January, 2024 integrated with Additions, Deletions and Modifications carried out during Continuous Updation 2024 upto 19-04-2024 for such Constituencies of the Assembly or any part thereof as is included in the area within the jurisdiction of the Constituency of the Zilla Panchayat shall be adopted for the purpose of preparation of Electoral Roll for ensuing Bye Election to fill up the vacancy of Zilla Panchayat member of 12-Benaulim Constituency of South Goa Zilla Panchayat as per the existing delimitation Notification No. 19/DP/ZP Election/2020/621 dated 20-02-2020 issued by the Government.

W. V. Ramanamurthy, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission).

Altinho-Panaji, 9th May, 2024.

www.goaprintingpress.gov.in

Published and Printed by the Director, Printing & Stationery,
Government Printing Press,
Mahatma Gandhi Road, Panaji-Goa 403 001.

PRICE-Rs. 2.00